TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM760390

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900721347

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		09/19/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KEECO, LLC
Street Address:	30736 Wiegman Rd.
City:	HAYWARD
State/Country:	UNITED STATES
Postal Code:	94544
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26

THOTELTT NOMBETTS TOTAL 20				
Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	74570320	VINTAGE HOME		
Serial Number:	75231266	THE HANDMADE HOME COMPANY		
Serial Number:	75294272	INITIALS BY KEECO		
Serial Number:	75980524	SIMPLY HANDMADE		
Serial Number:	76009351	VINTAGE HOME		
Serial Number:	76099206	HEIRLOOM HOME COLLECTION		
Serial Number:	77193613	U TURN		
Serial Number:	77935011	TOUCH SELECT		
Serial Number:	77941844	BARN & BARREL INSPIRED LIVING		
Serial Number:	77942465	ITEEN INITIALS TEEN		
Serial Number:	77951034	SIMPLE INDULGENCES PRECIOUS PIECES FOR Y		
Serial Number:	78232667	I INITIALS BY KEECO		
Serial Number:	78341154	KEECO		
Serial Number:	78408322	I INITIALS BY KEECO		
Serial Number:	78642254	SATIN LUXURY		
Serial Number:	85062587	SILKY TOUCH SHEETS		
Serial Number:	85404100	STYLE DOMAIN		
Serial Number:	85574962	INITIALS BY KEECO		
		TRADEMARK ——		

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007823 FRAME: 0346

900724957

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	85678988	ADORN HOME		
Serial Number:	85679005	CLOUD COMPANY		
Serial Number:	85685703	CABANA KIDS		
Serial Number:	85836251	REVERSIBLE PATIO MAT		
Serial Number:	85842955	CLOTHING FOR THE BED		
Serial Number:	85860992	SUN SPOTS BEACHMATS		
Serial Number:	85924695	STYLE DECOR		
Serial Number:	85924701	STYLE SPACE		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2136272579

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2134579864

Email: dkay@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Don Kay

Address Line 1:355 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 4200Address Line 4:Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2051606-0546	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Don Kay	
SIGNATURE:	/Don Kay/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/11/2022	

Total Attachments: 6

source=Active_164583839_1_IP - Notice of Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Keeco 2013)#page1.tif source=Active_164583839_1_IP - Notice of Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Keeco 2013)#page2.tif source=Active_164583839_1_IP - Notice of Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Keeco 2013)#page3.tif source=Active_164583839_1_IP - Notice of Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Keeco 2013)#page4.tif source=Active_164583839_1_IP - Notice of Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Keeco 2013)#page5.tif source=Active_164583839_1_IP - Notice of Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Keeco 2013)#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of September 19, 2022 ("Release"), is made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, ("Agent"), in favor of KEECO, LLC, a California limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement dated as of September 27, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") by and among the Grantor and Agent, and (ii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 27, 2013 by and among the Grantor and Agent ("Trademark Agreement"), Grantor granted to the Agent, a lien on and security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on October 2, 2013 at Reel 5122 Frame 0697.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Agent, and Grantor agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Loan Agreement or Trademark Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:

- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the Grantor' right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Agreement), including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Loan Agreement and the Trademark Agreement; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.

SECTION 3. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

164196930

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name Albert Sarkis

Title: Senior Vice President

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (2013) (KEECO) Signature Page

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007823 FRAME: 0349

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

1. Owned Trademarks

I.I. US Trademarks

Scrial No.	Registration Number	Registration Date
85678988		
77941844		
85685703		
85842955		
85679005		
76099206	2580017	6/11/2002
75294272	2921862	2/1/2005
78232667	2937698	4/5/2005
	85678988 77941844 85685703 85842955 85679005 76099206 75294272	77941844 85685703 85842955 85679005 76099206 2580017 75294272 2921862

164196930

I Initials By Keeco	78408322	2992082	9/6/2005
Initials By Keeco	85574962		
iTeen Initials Teen	77942465	3982343	6/21/2011
Kecco	78341154	3128646	8/15/2006
Reversible Patio Mat	85836251		
Salia Luxury	78642254	3160825	10/17/2006
Silky Touch Sheets	85062587		
Simple Indulgences Precious Pieces for Your Home	77951834		
Simply Handmade	75980524	2572030	5/21/2002
Style Décor	85924695		
Style Domain	85404100	4247040	11/20/2012
Style Space	85924701		
Sun Spots Beach Mats	85860992	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
The Handmade Home	75231266	2269455	8/10/1999
Touch Select	77935011	4091540	1/24/2012

bases same	U Turn	77193613	3496703	9/2/2008
bianaan	Vintage Home	74570320	1981988	6/25/1996
mannen	Vintage Home	76009351	2459539	6/12/2001

164196930

1.2. Canadian Trademarks

Trademark	Serial No.	Registration Number	Registration Date
Lace Traditions	791819	T31A476279	5/14/1997
Timeless Traditions	791820	TMA467179	12/5/1996
Traditions Eternelles	791822	TMA468170	1/6/1997
Tradtions Denetelle	791821	TMA476727	5/23/1997
Initials by Kerco	856529	TMA497808	7/27/1998
L. Kee & Co., Inc.	791005	TMA464448	10/18/1996
Keeco & Design	791007	TMA465492	10/25/1996
Keeco	791008	TMA465493	10/25/1996
China Lights	791006	TNIA467055	12/04/1996
China Lights & Designs	791004	TMA467560	12/12/1996
M Metro Living & Design	1245284	TMA680467	1/26/2007
Simply Handmade	1185931	TMA624040	10/29/2004
Heirloom Home Collection	1185932	TMA634819	3/10/2005
Vintage Home	1035111	TMA597585	12/15/2003
Traditions	1089906		
Initials	1245283	TMA666133	6/14/2006

164196930

2. Licensed Trademarks

2.1. Keeco, LLC, pursuant to that certain License Agreement dated August 19, 2013 by and between Keeco, LLC and the Coleman Company, Inc. ("<u>Coleman</u>"), licensed certain trademarks of Coleman for use in Keeco LLC's decorative outdoor mats or floor covers. Below is an image of the affected trademarks:





, COLEMAN®

164196930